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 ITEM NO: 10 
 

SUBJECT: HACKNEY CARRIAGE TABLE OF FARES 

DECISION-MAKER:  LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE OF DECISION: 26 SEPTEMBER 2007 

REPORT OF: SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

AUTHOR: Name:  Richard Black Tel: 023 8083 2704  

 E-mail: licensing@southampton.gov.uk 
 

FORWARD PLAN No:  N/A KEY DECISION? N/A 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY  

NOT APPLICABLE 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: 

NOT APPLICABLE 
 

SUMMARY 

On 21st August 2007 the Licensing (General) Sub Committee approved a varied table 
of fares for consultation purposes.  This table of fares was advertised in the Echo on 
30th August 2007 on the understanding that should any relevant objections be 
received the matter would be re-considered by the sub committee on 26th September 
2007. 

On 6th September 2007 the Licensing Officer received notice of an objection from 
Southampton Taxi Trades Associations who, in light of criticism in the press and from 
some drivers, asked for the Council to reconsider the proposed fare structure and 
revert to the original tariff structure. The letter is attached at Appendix 1 
There have been no other objections to the advertised tariff.  
Support of the proposed table of fares has been received from the Editor of Private 
Hire Monthly, Mr Rowland which is the main trade paper for the taxi trade.  In 
summary, Mr Rowland congratulates the Council in the Echo for changing the 
‘confusing ‘flat fare structure.  That letter is attached at Appendix 2 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the new table of fares be implemented as advertised.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The sole objection received is from representatives from part of the trade who 
originally asked for the increase. The trade representatives believe they have 
been the subject of criticism in the press and by the taxi trade and that the 
advertised increase is unworkable. Officers are of the view that as the increase is 
only a relatively minor one the revised scales should be confirmed in order to both 
simplify the tariff and to bring Southampton taxis in line with other like authorities. 
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BACKGROUND 

2. The table of fares for hackney carriages was last varied by the City Council with 
effect from 23rd August 2006 and is set out in Appendix 3. 

3. As indicated above representatives of the Southampton taxi trade have 
requested that the table of fares be reviewed 

CONSULTATION 

4. Consultation has been carried out in the usual statutory manner. Any further 
change to the proposed table of fares will need to be the subject of a further 
report, advertisement and the appropriate consultation. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

5. The alternative proposal is to leave the fare chart as it is. To do so would not 
address the increasing costs of providing a taxi nor the issue of what appears to 
some to be a confusing fare scale. Accordingly, this option is not recommended.  

DETAIL 

6. As above. 

FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital  

7. Not applicable. 

Revenue 

8. Not applicable. The fare scale has no impact on the Council’s budgets. 

Property 

9. Not applicable. 

Other 

10. Not applicable. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

11. Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 gives 
the Sub-Committee discretion in law to determine the fares for the hire of 
hackney carriages in Southampton, subject to a requirement to publish notice of 
any such proposal in a newspaper circulating in the area and give a minimum 
period of 14 days for the making of objections. 

12. Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty 
to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise 
of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, 
crime and disorder in its area. 

13. The Human Rights Act 1998 requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a 
manner consistent with the European Convention on Human Rights. It is 
unlawful for the Council to act in a way that is incompatible (or fail to act in a 
way that is compatible) with the rights protected by the Act. Any action 
undertaken by the Council that could have an effect upon another person’s 
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Human Rights must be taken having regard to the principle of Proportionality - 
the need to balance the rights of the individual with the rights of the community 
as a whole. Any action taken by the Council which affect another's’ rights must 
be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matter set 
out in this report must be considered in light of the above obligations. 

Other Legal Implications:  

14. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

15. The decision to determine the application in the manner set out in this report is 
not contrary to the Council's policy framework. 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Letter of Objection 

2. Letter of Support 

3. Current Fare scale 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None. 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the 
Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. None.  
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APPENDIX 1  
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APPENDIX 3  

MAXIMUM TABLE OF FARES 
inclusive of VAT (where applicable) 

 
Passengers are only obliged to pay the fare shown on the meter 

1. TARIFF 1 – Daytime – Except as in Tariffs 3 and 4 below, for any hiring begun after 
6.00 a.m. and before 11.00 p.m. on any day 
Fare for Distance 

(a) For the first 110 metres or part thereof £2.00 
(b) For the next 110 metres or part thereof £0.20 
(c) For the next 110 metres or part thereof £0.20 
(d) For the next 110 metres or part thereof £0.20 
(e) For the next 110 metres or part thereof £0.20 
(f) For each subsequent 235 metres or part thereof £0.20 
 Waiting Time – For each period of forty-five seconds or part thereof £0.20 
   
2. TARIFF 2 – Night-Time – Except as in Tariff 4 below, for any hiring begun after 11.00 

p.m. and before 6.00 a.m. on any day 
Fare for Distance 

(a) For the first 110 metres or part thereof £2.75 
(b) For the next 110 metres or part thereof £0.25 
(c) For the next 110 metres or part thereof £0.25 
(d) For the next 110 metres or part thereof £0.25 
(e) For the next 110 metres or part thereof £0.25 
(f) For each subsequent 235 metres or part thereof £0.25 
 Waiting Time – For each period of forty-five seconds or part thereof £0.25 
   
3. TARIFF 3 – Sundays, Bank Holidays and New Year - Except as in 

Tariff 4 below, for any hiring begun after 6.00 a.m. and before 
11.00 p.m. on a Sunday, Good Friday, a Bank or Public Holiday, or 1st 
January, Tariff 1 above plus a surcharge, per hiring, of 

 
 
£1.00 

   
4. TARIFF 4 – Christmas and New Year – For any hiring begun after 

8.00 p.m. on the 24th December and before 6.00 a.m. on the 27th 
December or after 8.00 p.m. on the 31st December and before 6.00 a.m. 
on the 1st January 

Double the 
rate of 
Tariff 1 

   
5. ITCHEN BRIDGE TOLLS 

If any hiring involves crossing the Itchen Bridge, and a toll is payable, there shall be 
added to the fare a sum equivalent to the toll paid 

  
6. SOILING CHARGE 

If the hackney carriage is soiled by a passenger or an animal 
 
£50.00 
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PROPOSED MAXIMUM TABLE OF FARES 
inclusive of VAT (where applicable) 

 

Passengers are only obliged to pay the fare shown on the meter 

1. TARIFF 1 – Daytime – Except as in Tariffs 3 and 4 below, for any hiring begun after 
6.00 a.m. and before 11.00 p.m. on any day 
Fare for Distance 

(a) For the first 550 metres or part thereof £2.90 

(b) For each subsequent 230 metres or part thereof £0.20 

 Waiting Time – For each period of forty-five seconds or part thereof £0.20 

   

2. TARIFF 2 – Night-Time – Except as in Tariff 4 below, for any hiring begun after 11.00 
p.m. and before 6.00 a.m. on any day 
Fare for Distance 

(a) For the first 550 metres or part thereof £3.90 

(b) For each subsequent 230 metres or part thereof £0.25 

 Waiting Time – For each period of forty-five seconds or part thereof £0.25 

   

3. TARIFF 3 – Sundays, Bank Holidays and New Year - Except as in 
Tariff 4 below, for any hiring begun after 6.00 a.m. and before 
11.00 p.m. on a Sunday, Good Friday, a Bank or Public Holiday, or 1st 
January, Tariff 1 above plus a surcharge, per hiring, of 

 
 
£1.00 

   

4. TARIFF 4 – Christmas and New Year – For any hiring begun after 
8.00 p.m. on the 24th December and before 6.00 a.m. on the 27th 
December or after 8.00 p.m. on the 31st December and before 6.00 a.m. 
on the 1st January 

Double the 
rate of 
Tariff 1 

   

5. ITCHEN BRIDGE TOLLS 
If any hiring involves crossing the Itchen Bridge, and a toll is payable, there shall be 
added to the fare a sum equivalent to the toll paid 

  

6. SOILING CHARGE 
If the hackney carriage is soiled by a passenger or an animal 

 
£50.00 

   

 
 
 


